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E.J. Henderson

TERPS IN THE PROS
NFL
Josh Allen RB Chicago Bears
Eric Barton LB New York Jets
Conrad Bolston DL Minnesota Vikings
Curome Cox FS Denver Broncos
Vernon Davis TE San Francisco 49ers
Jeff Dugan TE Minnesota Vikings
Melvin Fowler OG Buffalo Bills
Domonique Foxworth CB Denver Broncos
E.J. Henderson LB Minnesota Vikings
Stephon Heyer OL Washington Redskins
Eric Hicks DE Kansas City Chiefs
Sam Hollenbach QB Washington Redskins
David Holloway LB Arizona Cardinals
D’Qwell Jackson LB Cleveland Browns
Kris Jenkins DT Carolina Panthers
Leon Joe LB Chicago Bears
LaMont Jordan RB Oakland Raiders
Williams Kershaw LB Kansas City Chiefs
Shawne Merriman DE San Diego Chargers
Matt Murphy TE Buffalo Bills
Nick Novak PK Chicago Bears
Adam Podlesh P Jacksonville Jaguars
Lewis Sanders CB Atlanta Falcons
Chad Scott CB New England Patriots
Randy Starks DT Tennessee Titans
Al Wallace DE Carolina Panthers
Madieu Williams FS Cincinnati Bengals
Josh Wilson CB Seattle Seahawks

NFL EUROPA
Rob Abiamiri TE Berlin Thunder
Nick Novak K Cologne Centurions/Bears
Rich Parson WR Hamburg Sea Devils

ARENA 
FOOTBALL 
LEAGUE
Delbert Cowsette OL/DL Philadelphia Soul
Charles Hill OL/DL Orlando Predators
John Kaleo QB Tampa Bay Storm
James Lynch FB New Orleans VooDoo
Marlon Moye-Moore FB/LB Orlando Predators

CFL
Renard Cox DB Hamilton Tiger-Cats
John Feguill OL Saskatchewan Roughriders
Scott McBrien QB Montreal Alouettes
Bruce Perry RB Montreal Alouettes
Geroy Simon SB B.C. Lions
Jo Jo Walker WR Hamilton Tiger Cats

list as of June 15, 2007
John Kaleo led the Tampa Bay Storm to the 
Arena Bowl XVII championship in 2003. He is in 
his 14th season in the Arena Football League.

D’Qwell Jackson

LaMont Jordan

Domonique Foxworth
Shawne Merriman 

Josh Wilson

Scott McBrien played for the Rhein Fire 
in NFL Europe in 2005 before moving on 
to the Montreal Alouettes in the Canadian 
Football League.

Vernon Davis
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ALL-TIME TERPS IN THE NFL
AZIZUDDIN ABDUR-
RA’OOF, WR
Kansas City (1988-89)

ROB ABIAMIRI, TE
Baltimore (2005)

DICK ABSHER, LB-K 
Washington (1967)
Atlanta (1967-68)
New Orleans (1969-71)  
Philadelphia (1972)

JOHN ALDERTON, DE 
Pittsburgh (1953)

JOSH ALLEN, RB 
Chicago (2007-)

O’BRIEN ALSTON, LB 
Indianapolis (1988-92)

STEVE ATKINS, RB 
Green Bay (1979-81)
Philadelphia (1981)

JESS ATKINSON, PK 
N.Y. Giants (1985)
St. Louis (1985)
Washington (1986-87)
Indianapolis (1988)

BOB AVELLINI, QB 
Chicago Bears (1975-83)
N.Y. Jets (1984)

RICK BADANJEK, FB 
Washington (1986)
Atlanta (1987-88)

BROOKS BARNARD 
New England (2003)
Green Bay (2004)

ERIC BARTON, LB 
Oakland (1999-2003)
N.Y. Jets (2004-)

DICK BIELSKI, FB-TE-PK
Philadelphia (1955-59)
Dallas (1960-61)
Baltimore Colts (1962-63)

ALVIN BLOUNT, RB 
Dallas (1987)

CONRAD BOLSTON, DL
Minnesota (2007-)

ROD BREEDLOVE, LB 
Washington (1960-64)
Pittsburgh (1965-67)

BROOKE BREWER, HB 
Cleveland (1921)
Akron (1922)

C.J. BROOKS, G
Miami (2005)

DONALD BROWN, DB 
Miami (1986)
San Diego (1986)
N.Y. Giants (1987)

J.B. BROWN, DB 
Miami (1989-96)
Pittsburgh (1997)
Arizona (1998)
Detroit (1999-2000)

TOM BROWN, S 
Green Bay (1964-68)
Washington (1969)

LLOYD BURRUSS, S 
Kansas City (1981-91, 1993)
Denver (1992)

HARRY BUTSKO, LB 
Washington (1963)

JOE CAMPBELL, DE 
New Orleans (1977-78)
Oakland (1979-81)
Tampa Bay (1981)

LOUIS CARTER, RB 
Oakland (1975)
Tampa Bay (1976-78)

TED CHAPMAN, DE 
L.A. Raiders (1987)

TOM CICHOWSKI, T 
Denver (1967-68)

FRED COLE, G 
L.A. Chargers (1960)

GARY COLLINS, FL-P 
Cleveland (1962-71)

LLOYD COLTERYAHN, E
Baltimore Colts (1954-56)

GEORGE COLTON, G 
New England (1987)

JON CONDO, LS
New England (2005)

ED COOKE, DE 
Chicago Bears (1958)
Philadelphia (1958)
Baltimore Colts (1959)
N.Y. Titans (1960-62)
N.Y. Jets (1963)
Denver (1964-65)
Miami (1966-67)

JIM CORCORAN, QB 
Boston (1968)

DELBERT COWSETTE, DL
Indianapolis (2000)
Washington (2000-2002)
N.Y. Giants (2004)

CUROME COX, CB
Denver (2005-)

RENARD COX, DB 
Jacksonville (2001)

CLIFF CROSBY, DB 
Cincinnati (1999)
St. Louis (1999)
Indianapolis (2000-03)
Kansas City (2004)

DAVE CROSSAN, C 
Washington (1965-69)

DAVE D’ADDIO, RB 
Detroit (1984)

MATT D’AMICO, LB 
Cincinnati (1989)

JACK DAVIS, G 
Boston (1960)

VERNON DAVIS, TE
San Francisco (2006-)

CHRIS DOWNS, RB 
Oakland (2004-05)

DARREN DROZDOV, DT
Denver (1993)

MARK DUDA, DT 
St. Louis (1983-87)

JEFF DUGAN, TE 
Minnesota (2004-)

FERRELL EDMUNDS, TE
Miami (1988-92)
Seattle (1993-94)

BOOMER ESIASON, QB
Cincinnati (1984-92, 1997)
N.Y. Jets (1993-95)
Arizona (1996-97)

CHUCK FAUCETTE, LB
San Diego (1987-88)

RON FAZIO, TE 
Philadelphia (1987)

RALPH FELTON, LB 
Washington (1954-60)
Buffalo (1961-62)

JOHN FEUGILL, OL 
Denver (2000-01)

ANDY FLETCHER, FB 
Buffalo (1920)

MELVIN FOWLER, OL 
Cleveland (2002-05)
Buffalo (2006-)

DOMONIQUE 
FOXWORTH, CB
Denver (2005-)

ED FULLERTON, DB 
Pittsburgh (1953)

ED FULTON, G 
L.A. Rams (1978)
Buffalo (1979)

LU GAMBINO, HB 
Baltimore Colts (1948-49)

STAN GELBAUGH, QB 
Buffalo (1986-89)
Arizona (1991)
Seattle (1992-95)

O’NEIL GLENN, OT 
New England (1991)

KEVIN GLOVER, C 
Detroit (1985-97)
Seattle (1998-99)

TONY GREENE, CB 
Buffalo (1971-79)

CHET HANULAK, HB 
Cleveland (1954, 1957)
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DON HEALY, T 
Chicago (1958-59)
Dallas (1960-61)
Buffalo (1962)

E.J. HENDERSON, LB
Minnesota (2003-)

STEPHON HEYER, OL
Washington (2007-)

BO HICKEY, RB 
Denver (1967)

ERIC HICKS, DE 
Kansas City (1998-)

CHARLES HILL, DL 
Houston Texans (2002)
Chciago (2003)
Carolina (2004-05)

SHAUN HILL, QB
Minnesota (2002-05)
San Francisco (2006-)

SAM HOLLENBACH, QB
Washington (2007-)

DAVID HOLLOWAY, LB
Arizona (2007-)

STEVE INGRAM, OL 
Tampa Bay (1995)
Jacksonville (1999)

D’QWELL JACKSON, LB
Cleveland (2006-)

BEN JEFFERSON, OT 
Indianapolis (1989-90)

KRIS JENKINS, DL 
Carolina Panthers (2001-)

RICK JENNINGS, WR 
Oakland (1976-77)
Tampa Bay (1977)
San Francisco (1977)

LEON JOE, LB 
Arizona (2004) 
Chicago (2005-)

BARRY JOHNSON, WR 
Denver (1991-92)

CHARLES JOHNSON, NT
Green Bay (1979-80, 1983)

VERNON JOINES, WR 
Cleveland (1989-90)
Denver (1991)

CLARENCE JONES, OT 
N.Y. Giants (1991-94)
St. Louis Rams (1995)
New Orleans (1996-98)
Carolina (1999)

STAN JONES, G-T-DT
Chicago Bears (1954-65)
Washington (1966)

Kris Jenkins was named a first team All-Pro and drew acclaim as one of the best 
defensive players in football in leading the Carolina Panthers to Super Bowl 
XXXVIII.

LAMONT JORDAN, RB
New York Jets (2001-04)
Oakland (2005-)

WILLIE JOYNER, RB 
Houston (1984)

WILLIAM KERSHAW, LB
Kansas City (2006-)

VINCE KINNEY, WR 
Denver (1978-79)

BILL KIRCHIRO, G 
Baltimore Colts (1962)

MIKE KISELAK, OL 
Dallas (1998-99)

PETE KOCH, DE 
Cincinnati (1984) 
Kansas City (1985-88)
L.A. Raiders (1989-90)

RAY KROUSE, DT 
N.Y. Giants (1951-55)
Detroit (1956-57)
Baltimore Colts (1958-59)
Washington (1960)

PETE LADYGO, G 
Pittsburgh (1952, 1954)

JERMAINE LEWIS, WR
Baltimore Ravens (1996-2001)
Houston Texans (2002)
Jacksonville (2003-04)

JOHN LOOKABAUGH, E
Washington (1946-47)

JAMES LYNCH, FB
Minnesota (2003)
Miami (2004)

J.D. MAARLEVELD, T 
Tampa Bay (1986-87)

MARK MANGES, QB 
St. Louis (1978)

LARRY MARSHALL, KR-DB
Kansas City (1972-73)
Minnesota (1974)
Philadelphia (1974-77)
L.A. Rams (1978)

GERRICK MCPHERSON, CB
New York Giants (2006-)

JIM MEADE, FB 
Washington (1939-40)

SHAWNE MERRIMAN, LB
San Diego (2005-)

ROLAND MERRITT, WR
Washington (1970)

BRUCE MESNER, DT 
Buffalo (1987)
Kansas City (1988)

SCOTT MILANOVICH, QB
Tampa Bay (1996-99)

STEVE MIKE-MAYER, PK
San Francisco (1975-76)
Detroit (1977)
New Orleans (1978)
Baltimore Colts (1979-80)

JAMES MILLING, WR 
Atlanta (1988-91)
N.Y. Giants (1991)

CHARLIE MILLS, FB 
Buffalo (1920)

DICK MODZELEWSKI, DT
Washington (1953-54)
Pittsburgh (1955)
N.Y. Giants (1956-63)
Cleveland (1964-66)

ED MODZELEWSKI, FB
Pittsburgh (1952)
Cleveland (1955-59)

TOMMY MONT, QB 
Washington (1947-49)

BOB MORGAN, T 
Chicago Cardinals (1954)
Washington (1954)

JOE MOSS, T 
Washington (1952)

MATT MURPHY, TE
Detroit (2002)
Houston (2003-05)
Buffalo (2006-)

CHIP MYRTLE, LB 
Denver (1967-72)
San Diego (1974)

RENALDO NEHEMIAH, WR
San Francisco (1982-84)

ED NICKLA, G 
Chicago (1959)

DICK NOLAN, DB 
N.Y. Giants (1954-57, 1959-61)
Chicago Cardinals (1958)
Dallas (1962)

JACK NORRIS, E 
Staten Island (1932)

NICK NOVAK, PK
Arizona (2005)
Washington (2006)
Chicago (2007-)

NEIL O’DONNELL, QB
Pittsburgh (1990-95)
N.Y. Jets (1996-97)
Cincinnati (1998)
Tennessee (1999-2003)

ERIC OGBOGU, LB 
N.Y. Jets (1998-2001)
Cincinnati (2002)
Dallas (2003-05)

KENDALL OGLE, LB 
Cleveland (1999-2000)

TONY OKANLAWON, DB
San Diego (2002-04)

NEAL OLKEWICZ, LB 
Washington (1979-89)

DAVE PACELLA, G-C 
Philadelphia (1984)
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ALAN PASTRANA, QB 
Denver (1969-70)

BOB PELLEGRINI, LB 
Philadelphia (1956, 1958-61)
Washington (1962-65)

PHIL PERLO, LB 
Houston (1960)

BRUCE PERRY, RB
Philadelphia (2004-06)

DAN PLOCKI, K 
Cleveland (1989)

ADAM PODLESH, P
Jacksonville (2007-)

WARREN POWERS, DE
Denver (1989-92)

ROB RABA, TE
N.Y. Jets (1977-79)
Baltimore Colts (1980)
Washington (1981)

DON RATLIFF, DE 
Philadelphia (1975)

FRANK REICH, QB
Buffalo (1985-94)
Carolina (1995)
N.Y. Jets (1996)
Detroit (1997-98)

GUY ROBERTS, LB
Houston (1972-75)
Atlanta (1976)
Miami (1977)

WALTER ROCK, T 
San Francisco (1963-67)
Washington (1968-73)

JEFF RODENBERGER, RB
New Orleans (1987)

STAN ROGERS, T 
Denver (1975)

DURRAND ROUNDTREE, DE
Indianapolis (2004)

TERPS AS NFL HEAD COACHES
Maryland Head Coaches to Coach In NFL

Bobby Ross

C. Shaughnessy

D. Modzelewski

Lou Saban

Bobby Ross
 Maryland (1982-86) 
 San Diego Chargers (1992-96) 
 Detroit Lions (1997-2000)

Lou Saban
 Maryland (1966)
 Boston Patriots (1960-61)
 Buffalo Bills (1962-65, 1972-76) 
 Denver Broncos (1967-71)
Clark Shaughnessy
 Maryland (1942, 1946)
 Los Angeles Rams (1948-49)

Maryland Players 
to Coach In NFL
Dick Modzelewski
 Cleveland Browns (1977)
Dick Nolan
 San Francisco 49ers (1968-75) 
 New Orleans Saints (1978-80)

Mike Tice
 Minnesota Vikings (2001-05)

Ron Waller
 San Diego Chargers (1973)

LEWIS SANDERS, DB 
Cleveland (2000-04)
Houston (2005-06)
Atlanta (2007-)

MIKE SANDUSKY, T-G
Pittsburgh (1957-65)

JACK SCARBATH, QB 
Washington (1953-54)
Pittsburgh (1956)

SCOTT 
SCHANKWEILER, LB
Buffalo (1987)

KEN SCHROY, S
N.Y. Jets (1977-84)

JOHN SCHULTZ, WR
Denver (1976-78)

CHAD SCOTT, DB
Pittsburgh (1997-2004)
New England (2005-)

SEAN SCOTT, LB
Dallas (1988)

BEN SCOTTI, DB
Washington (1959-61)
Philadelphia (1962-63)
San Francisco (1964)

DICK SHINER, QB 
Washington (1964-66)
Cleveland (1967)
Pittsburgh (1968-69)  
N.Y. Giants (1970)
Atlanta (1971-73)
New England (1973-74)

ROGER SHOALS, T
Cleveland (1963-64)
Detroit (1965-70)
Denver (1971)

ERIC SIEVERS, TE
San Diego (1981-88)
L.A. Rams (1988)
New England (1989-90)

GEROY SIMON, WR
Tampa Bay (1997)

IRV SMITH, DB
Washington (1993)

JERRY SNYDER, HB
N.Y. Giants (1929)
Staten Island (1930)

RON SOLT, G
Indianapolis (1984-88, 1992)
Philadelphia (1988-91)

RANDY STARKS, DT
Tennessee (2004-)

CHAD SYDNOR, DB
Chicago (1989)

RATCLIFF THOMAS, LB
Indianapolis (1998-2001)

JOHN TICE, TE
New Orleans (1983-91)
Minnesota (1992-94)

MIKE TICE, TE
Seattle (1981-88, 1990-92)
Washington (1989)
Minnesota (1993, 1995)

STEVE TRIMBLE, DB
Denver (1981-83)

BILLY VAN HEUSEN, SE-P
Denver (1968-76)

ED VEREB, HB
Washington (1960)

JOHN WAERIG, TE
Detroit (2001)

KEVIN WALKER, LB
Cincinnati (1988-92)

AL WALLACE, DE
Philadelphia (1997-99)
Chicago (2000)
Carolina (2002-)

RON WALLER, HB-KR
L.A. Rams (1955-58)
L.A. Chargers (1960)

LARRY WEBSTER, DT
Miami (1992-94)
Cleveland (1995)
Baltimore Ravens (1996-2001)
N.Y. Jets (2002)

RANDY WHITE, DT
Dallas (1975-88)

WALTER WHITE, TE
Kansas City (1975-79)

TODD WIKE, OG
Oakland (2004)

MADIEU WILLIAMS, DB
Cincinnati (2004-)

DENNARD WILSON, DB
Washington (2004-05)

ERIC WILSON, LB
Buffalo (1985-86)
Washington (1987)

JOSH WILSON, CB 
Seattle (2007-)

TIM WILSON, RB-TE
Houston (1977-82)
New Orleans (1983-84)

ELMER WINGATE, DE 
Baltimore Colts (1953)

JOHN WRIGHT, FB
Baltimore Colts (1947)

KERVIN WYATT, LB
N.Y. Giants (1980)

FRANK WYCHECK, HB
Washington (1993-94)
Houston/Tennessee (1995-2003)

SCOTT ZOLAK, QB
New England (1991-98)
Miami (1999)

Note: Additions or corrections to the above list should be 
submitted to the Maryland media relations office.
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ALL-TIME NFL DRAFT PICKS
FIRST ROUND 
PICKS
1952 Ed Modzelewski, B (5) Pittsburgh

1953 Jack Scarbath, B (2) Washington

1954 Bernie Faloney, B (10) San Francisco

1955 Dick Bielski, B (8) Philadelphia

1956 Bob Pellegrini, C (3) Philadelphia

 Ed Vereb, B (11) Washington

1962 Gary Collins, E Cleveland
  Boston (AFL)

1975 Randy White, DT (2) Dallas

1977 Joe Campbell, DE (7) New Orleans

1984 Pete Koch, DE (16) Cincinnati

 Ron Solt, OG (19) Indianapolis

1997 Chad Scott, DB (24) Pittsburgh

2005 Shawne Merriman, DE (12) San Diego

2006 Vernon Davis, TE (6) San Francisco

Ed Modzelewski Jack Scarbath Bernie Faloney Dick Bielski Bob Pellegrini

Ed Vereb Gary Collins Randy White Joe Campbell Pete Koch

Ron Solt Chad Scott Shawne Merriman

1937
 6  Bill Guckeyson, B Philadelphia

1944
12 Tommy Mont, B New York Giants

1945
16 Bill Byrd, C New York Giants
24 Lu Gambino, B Chicago Bears

1946
28 Don Gleasner, E Boston

1947
11 Emile Fritz, G Chicago Bears

1948
28 Harry Bonk, B Boston

1950
20 Fred Davis, E Detroit
25 Jim Brasher, C Cleveland
26 Earl Roth, B Washington

1951
 2 Ray Krouse, T New York Giants
 4 Elmer Wingate, E New York Yanks
 9 Jake Rowden, C Washington
10 Chester Gierula, G Cleveland

1952
 1 Ed Modzelewski, B Pittsburgh
 6 Dave Cianelli, C Texas
 6 Ed Kensler, G Washington
13 Tom Cosgrove, C Cleveland
14 Joe Moss, T Los Angeles Rams
16 Pete Ladygo, G Pittsburgh

23 Paul Nestor, T Chicago Bears
24 Bob Ward, G Texas
26 Chuck Fry, T Chicago Cardinals
27 Bill Maletzky, G Cleveland
28 Karney Scioscia, B Chicago Bears
30 Bob Shemonski, B Chicago Bears

1953
 1 Jack Scarbath, B Washington
 2 Dick Modzelewski, T Washington
 4 Lloyd Colteryahn, E Pittsburgh
 4 Ed Fullerton, B San Francisco
 5 Stan Jones, T Chicago Bears
 7 John Alderton, E Pittsburgh
 8 Bob Morgan, T Los Angeles Rams
 8 Lew Weidensaul, E Washington
22 Ed O’Connor, T Pittsburgh
25 Art Hurd, G Washington

1954
 1 Bernie Faloney, B San Francisco
 2 Chet Hanulak, B Cleveland
 4 Dick Nolan, B New York Giants
 4 Charlie Boxold, B San Francisco
 4 Ralph Felton, B Washington
12 Tom Breunich, T Cleveland
13 Charles Lattimer, C Pittsburgh
26 Ralph Baierl, T Green Bay

1955
 1 Dick Bielski, B Philadelphia
 2 Ron Waller, B Los Angeles Rams
 6 Jack Bowersox, G Chicago Cardinals
 8 Sam Irvine, C Chicago Cardinals
 8 Bill Walker, E Detroit
13 Tom McLuckie, G Chicago Cardinals
15 Don Brougher, C Philadelphia

17 Lynn Beightol, B Green Bay
22 George Albrecht, B Detroit
26 George Palahunik, G Philadelphia

1956
 1 Bob Pellegrini, C Philadelphia
 1 Ed Vereb, B Washington
 8 Russ Dennis, E Green Bay
10 Bob Laughery, B Green Bay
11 Tom Selep, B Detroit

1957
 4 Mike Sandusky, T San Francisco
14 Joe Lazzarino, T Los Angeles Rams
15 Gene Alderton, C Detroit
16 Ed Heuring, E Chicago Bears
17 Frank Tamburello, B Cleveland
18 Al Wharton, G Chicago Bears
23 Jack Healy, B New York Giants
29 Howie Dare, B Green Bay

1958
 3 Ed Cooke, E Chicago Bears
 3 Don Healy, T Chicago Bears
28 Wilbur Main, B Chicago Bears

1959
 6 Fred Cole, G Chicago Bears
14 Kurt Schwarz, G Washington

1960
 3 Rod Breedlove, G San Francisco

1961
16 Roger Shoals, T Cleveland
17 Everett Cloud, B Dallas

Vernon Davis
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1962
 1 Gary Collins, E Cleveland
 7 Bill Kirchiro, G St. Louis
14 Jim Davidson, B Detroit
15 Dick Barlund, E St. Louis

1963
 2 Tom Brown, B Green Bay
 2 Walter Rock, G San Francisco
 3 Dave Crossan, G-C Philadelphia
15 Harry Butsko, LB Washington

1964
 7 Dick Shiner, QB Washington
14 Ernie Arizzi, B Philadelphia

1965
 9 Ken Ambrusko, B Chicago Bears
14 Jerry Fishman, LB Baltimore

1966
 2 Tom Cichowski, OT Green Bay

1967
 5 Dick Absher, TE Philadelphia
14 Bo Hickey, FB St. Louis

1968
13 Tom Myslinski, OG New York Jets

1969
10 Ron Pearson, TE-LB Chicago Bears
11 Alan Pastrana, QB Denver
12 Harry Blackney, RB New York Giants

1970
 7 Roland Merritt, WR Washington
 9 Ralph Sonntag, OT Washington

1972
 8 Guy Roberts, LB Houston
15 Larry Marshall, DB Kansas City

1974
 7 Bart Purvis, OT Green Bay
14 Paul Vellano, DT Chicago Bears

1975
 1 Randy White, DT Dallas
 3 Louis Carter, RB Oakland
 3 Steve Mike-Mayer, PK San Francisco
 3 Walter White, TE Pittsburgh
 5 Stan Rogers, OT Denver
 6 Bob Avellini, QB Chicago Bears
10 Phil Wagenheim, P Baltimore
10 Ken Schroy, DB Philadelphia
12 Harry Walters, LB Denver
16 Robert Smith, DB Baltimore
17 Frank Russell, WR Baltimore

1976
11 Rick Jennings, RB Oakland

1977
 1 Joe Campbell, DE New Orleans
 3 Tim Wilson, RB Houston
 3 Ed Fulton, OG Los Angeles Rams
 6 Tom Schick, OG New Orleans
12 Dave Conrad, OT New York Jets

1978
 4 Mark Manges, QB Los Angeles Rams
10 Vince Kinney, WR Denver

1979
 2 Steve Atkins, RB Green Bay
 3 Charles Johnson, DT Green Bay

1980
10 Larry Stewart, OT Baltimore

1981
 3 Lloyd Burruss, DB Kansas City
 4 Eric Sievers, TE San Diego
 6 Sam Johnson, DB Detroit
11 Ed Gall, DT New York Jets

1982
 9 Darnell Dailey, LB St. Louis

1983
 3 John Tice, TE New Orleans
 4 Mark Duda, DT St. Louis
 7 Gurnest Brown, DT Buffalo

1984
 1 Pete Koch, DE Cincinnati
 1 Ron Solt, OG Indianapolis
 2 Boomer Esiason, QB Cincinnati
 4 Dave D’Addio, RB Detroit
 7 Willie Joyner, RB Houston
12 Russell Davis, WR Buffalo

1985
 2 Kevin Glover, C Detroit
 3 Frank Reich, QB Buffalo
 7 Eric Wilson, LB Green Bay

1986
 5 J.D. Maarleveld, OT Tampa Bay
 5 Donald Brown, DB San Diego
 6 Stan Gelbaugh, QB Dallas
 7 Rick Badanjek, RB Washington
 9 George Colton, OG New England
11 Len Lynch, OG New York Giants

1987
 8 Bruce Mesner, DE Buffalo
 9 Alvin Blount, RB Dallas
10 Chuck Faucette, LB New York Giants
11 Tommy Neal, RB Denver

1988
 3 Kevin Walker, LB Cincinnati
 3 Ferrell Edmunds, TE Miami
 9 Azizuddin Abdur-Ra’oof, WR Kansas City
10 O’Brien Alston, LB Indianapolis
11 James Milling, WR Atlanta

1989
 2 Warren Powers, DE Denver
 5 Vernon Joines, WR Cleveland
11 Dan Plocki, PK Cleveland
12 J.B. Brown, DB Miami

1990
 3 Neil O’Donnell, QB Pittsburgh
12 Blaine Rose, OG New England

1991
 4 Scott Zolak, QB New England
 4 Clarence Jones, OT New York Giants
 9 O’Neil Glenn, OG New England

1992
 3 Larry Webster, DT Miami
 7 Derek Steele, DE Indianapolis

1993
 6 Frank Wycheck, TE Washington

1995
 7 Steve Ingram, OG Tampa Bay

1996
 5 Jermaine Lewis, WR Baltimore

1997
 1 Chad Scott, DB Pittsburgh

1998
 6 Eric Ogbogu, DE New York Jets

1999
 5 Eric Barton, LB Oakland
 6 Kendall Ogle, LB Cleveland

2000
 4 Lewis Sanders, DB Cleveland
 7 Delbert Cowsette, DT Washington

2001
 2 Kris Jenkins, DT Carolina
 2 LaMont Jordan, RB New York Jets

2002
 3 Melvin Fowler, C Cleveland
 3 Charles Hill, DT Houston
 7 Matt Murphy, TE Detroit

2003
 2 E.J. Henderson, LB Minnesota

2004
 2 Madieu Williams, S Cincinnati
 3 Randy Starks, DT Tennessee
 4 Leon Joe, LB Chicago
 7 Jeff Dugan, TE Minnesota
 7 Bruce Perry, RB Philadelphia

2005
 1 Shawne Merriman, DE San Diego
 3 Domonique Foxworth, CB Denver

2006
 1 Vernon Davis, TE San Francisco
 2 D’Qwell Jackson, LB Cleveland
 7 Gerrick McPherson, CB New York Giants

2007
 2 Josh Wilson, CB Seattle
 4 Adam Podlesh, P Jacksonville

Source: NFL
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NFL PLAYERS BY POSITION

Bob Avellini

LaMont Jordan

Quarterbacks
Bob Avellini 1975-84
Jim Corcoran 1968
Boomer Esiason 1984-97
Stan Gelbaugh 1986-95
Shaun Hill 2002-
Sam Hollenbach 2007-
Mark Manges 1978
Scott Milanovich 1996-99
Tommy Mont 1947-49
Neil O’Donnell 1990-2003
Al Pastrana 1969-70
Frank Reich 1985-98
Jack Scarbath 1953-56
Dick Shiner 1964-74
Scott Zolak 1991-99

Running Backs

Receivers/Tight Ends
Azizuddin Abdur-Ra’oof 1988-89
Dick Bielski 1955-63
Gary Collins 1962-71
Lloyd Colteryahn 1954-56
Vernon Davis 2006-
Jeff Dugan 2004-
Ferrell Edmunds 1988-94
Ron Fazio 1987
Rick Jennings 1976-77
Barry Johnson 1991-92
Vernon Joines 1989-91
Vince Kinney 1978-79
Jermaine Lewis 1996-2004
Roland Merritt 1970
James Milling 1988-91
Matt Murphy 2002-2005
Renaldo Nehemiah 1982-84
Rob Raba 1977-81
John Schultz 1976-78
Eric Sievers 1981-90
Geroy Simon 1997
John Tice 1983-94
Mike Tice 1981-95
Billy Van Heusen 1968-76
John Waerig 2001
Walter White 1975-79
Frank Wycheck 1993-2003

Josh Allen 2007-
Steve Atkins 1979-81
Rick Badanjek 1986-88
Dick Bielski 1955-63
Alvin Blount 1987
Brooke Brewer 1921-22
Louis Carter 1975-78
Dave D’Addio 1984
Chris Downs 2004-05
Andy Fletcher 1920
Lu Gambino 1948-49
Chet Hanulak 1954-57
Bo Hickey 1967
LaMont Jordan 2001-
Willie Joyner 1984
James Lynch 2003-05
Jim Meade 1939-40
Charlie Mills 1920
Ed Modzelewski 1952, ‘55-59
Bruce Perry 2004-06
Jeff Rodenberger 1987
Jerry Snyder 1929-30
Ed Vereb 1960
Ron Waller 1955-58, ‘60
Tim Wilson 1977-84
John Wright 1947

Offensive Linemen
C.J. Brooks 2005
Tom Cichowski 1967-68
Fred Cole 1960
George Colton 1987
Dave Crossan 1965-69
Jack Davis 1960
John Feugill 2000-2001
Melvin Fowler 2002-
Ed Fulton 1978-79
O’Neil Glenn 1991
Kevin Glover 1985-99
Don Healy 1958-62
Stephon Heyer 2007-
Steve Ingram 1995, 1999
Ben Jefferson 1989-90
Clarence Jones  1991-2000
Stan Jones 1954-66
Bill Kirchiro 1962
Mike Kiselak 1998-99
Pete Ladygo 1952, ‘54
J.D. Maarleveld 1986-87
Bob Morgan 1954
Joe Moss 1952
Ed Nickla 1959
Dave Pacella 1984
Walter Rock 1963-73
Stan Rogers 1975
Mike Sandusky 1957-65
Ron Solt 1984-92

Frank Wycheck

Kevin Glover
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Defensive Linemen Linebackers

Ratcliff Thomas

Chad Scott Jess Atkinson

John Alderton 1953
Conrad Bolston 2007-
Joe Campbell 1977-81
Ted Chapman 1987
Ed Cooke 1958-67
Delbert Cowsette 2000-05
Darren Drozdov 1993
Mark Duda 1983-87
Eric Hicks 1998-
Charles Hill 2002-05
Kris Jenkins 2001-
Charles Johnson 1979-80, ‘83
Stan Jones 1954-66
Pete Koch 1984-90
Ray Krouse 1951-60
John Lookabaugh 1946-47
Bruce Mesner 1987-88
Dick Modzelewski 1953-66
Bob Morgan 1954
Jack Norris 1932
Eric Ogbogu 1998-2005
Warren Powers 1989-92
Don Ratliff 1975
Walter Rock 1963-73
Durrand Roundtree 2004
Roger Shoals 1963-71
Randy Starks 2004-
Al Wallace 1997-2000, ‘02-
Larry Webster 1992-2002
Randy White 1975-88
Elmer Wingate 1953

Defensive Backs Kickers/Punters

Dick Absher 1967-72
O’Brien Alston 1988-92
Eric Barton 1999-
Rod Breedlove 1960-67
Harry Butsko 1963
Matt D’Amico 1989
Chuck Faucette 1987-88
Ralph Felton 1954-62
E.J. Henderson 2003-
David Holloway 2007-
D’Qwell Jackson 2006-
Leon Joe 2004-
William Kershaw 2006-
Shawne Merriman 2005-
Chip Myrtle 1967-72, ‘74
Eric Ogbogu 1997-05
Kendall Ogle 1999
Neal Olkewicz 1979-89
Bob Pellegrini 1956, ‘58-65
Phil Perlo 1960
Guy Roberts 1972-77
Scott Schankweiler 1987
Sean Scott 1988
Ratcliff Thomas 1998-2001
Kevin Walker 1988-92
Eric Wilson 1985-87

Dick Absher 1967-72
Jess Atkinson 1985-88
Brooks Barnard 2003-05
Dick Bielski 1955-63
Gary Collins 1962-71
Larry Marshall 1972-78
Steve Mike-Mayer 1975-80
Nick Novak 2005-
Adam Podlesh 2007-
Dan Plocki 1989
Billy Van Heusen 1968-76
Ron Waller 1955-58, ‘60

Donald Brown 1986-87
J.B. Brown 1989-2000
Tom Brown 1964-69
Lloyd Burruss 1981-93
Curome Cox 2005-
Renard Cox 2001
Cliff Crosby 1999-2004
Domonique Foxworth 2005-
Ed Fullerton 1953
Tony Greene 1971-79
Larry Marshall 1972-78
Gerrick McPherson 2006
Dick Nolan 1954-62
Tony Okanlawon 2002
Lewis Sanders 2000-
Ken Schroy 1977-84
Chad Scott 1997-
Ben Scotti 1959-64
Irv Smith 1993
Chad Sydnor 1989
Steve Trimble 1981-83
Madieu Willliams 2004-
Dennard Wilson 2004-05
Josh Wilson 2007-
Kervin Wyatt 1980

Randy White
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JANUARY 3, 1993
BUFFALO 41, HOUSTON 38 (OT)
Houston Oilers 7 21 7 3 0 -- 38
Buffalo Bills 3 0 28 7 3 -- 41
1-Oilers 9:09 Haywood Jeffires 3 yard pass from Warren Moon (Al Del Greco kick) Hou, 7-0
1-Bills 13:36 Steve Christie 36 yard field goal Hou, 7-3
2-Oilers 6:01 Webster Slaughter 7 yard pass from Moon (Del Greco kick) Hou, 14-3
2-Oilers 11:51 Curtis Duncan 26 yard pass from Moon (Del Greco kick) Hou, 21-3
2-Oilers 14:46 Jeffires 27 yard pass from Moon (Del Greco kick) Hou, 28-3
3-Oilers 1:41 Johnny McDowell 58 yard interception return (Del Greco kick) Hou, 35-3
3-Bills 6:08 Kenneth Davis 1 yard run (Christie kick) Hou, 35-10
3-Bills 7:04 Don Beebe 38 yard pass from Frank Reich (Christie kick) Hou, 35-17
3-Bills 10:39 Andre Reed 26 yard pass from Reich (Christie kick) Hou, 35-24
3-Bills 13:00 Reed 18 yard pass from Reich (Christie kick) Hou, 35-31
4-Bills 11:52 Reed 17 yard pass from Reich (Christie kick) Buf, 38-35
4-Oilers 14:48 Del Greco 26 yard field goal Tie, 38-38
OT-Bills 3:06 Christie 32 yard field goal Buf, 41-38
Rushing: Oilers- White 19-75, Moon 2-7, Montgomery 1-0; Bills- Davis 13-68, Thomas 11-26, Gardner 1-5, 
Reich 1-minus 1
Passing: Oilers- Moon 36-50-371 4 TD, 2 INT;  Bills- Reich 21-34-289 4 TD, 1 INT
Receiving: Oilers- Givens 9-117, Jeffires 8-98, Slaughter 8-73, Duncan 8-57, Harris 2-24, White 1-11; Bills- 
Reed 8-136, Beebe 4-64, Metzelaars 3-43, Davis 2-25, Lofton 2-24, Thomas 2-minus 3

NOVEMBER 10, 1984
MARYLAND 42, MIAMI 40
Maryland  0 0 21 21 -- 42
Miami (Fla.) 7 24 3 6 -- 40 
1-Miami  Bernie Kosar 1 yard run (Greg Cox kick) Mia, 7-0
2-Miami  Willie Smith 7 yard pass from Kosar (Cox kick) Mia, 14-0
2-Miami  Smith 11 yard pass from Kosar (Cox kick) Mia, 21-0
2-Miami  Cox 48 yard field goal Mia, 24-0
2-Miami  Charles Henry 1 yard pass from Kosar (Cox kick) Mia, 31-0
3-Maryland  Greg Hill 39 yard pass from Frank Reich (Jess Atkinson kick) Mia, 31-7
3-Maryland  Reich 1 yard run (Atkinson kick) Mia, 31-14
3-Miami  Cox 19 yard field goal Mia, 34-14
3-Maryland  Alvin Blount 1 yard pass from Reich (Atkinson kick) Mia, 34-21
4-Maryland  Tommy Neal 14 yard run (Atkinson kick) Mia, 34-28
4-Maryland  Hill 68 yard pass from Reich  (Atkinson kick) Md., 35-34
4-Maryland  Rick Badanjek 4 yard run (Atkinson kick) Md., 42-34
4-Miami  Eddie Brown 5 yard pass from Kosar (2-pt pass failed) Md., 42-40
Rushing: Maryland- Badanjek 18-40, Blount 9-36, Neal 6-33, Hill 1-minus 2, Reich 6-minus 14, Wright 1-minus 
14; Miami- Bratton 11-63, Highsmith 11-43, Oliver 5-15, Kosar 4-minus 9, 
Passing: Maryland- Reich 12-15-260 3 TD, 0 INT, Gelbaugh 6-14-35 0 TD, 1 INT; Miami- Kosar 30-50-363 
4 TD, 2 INT
Receiving: Maryland- Hill 8-182, Holder 3-37, Blount 3-13, Abdur-Ra’oof 2-22,  Badanjek 1-23, Edmunds 1-18 ; 
Miami- Smith 12-128, Bratton 7-169, Oliver 5-29, Highsmith 3-24, Brown 2-12, Henry 1-1

 When it comes to engineering record-setting comeback victories, 
no one has done it better than Maryland’s Frank Reich, who was at the 
controls for the greatest comebacks in NCAA and NFL history.
 Reich’s first encounter with greatness occurred as a senior in 
1984, when he came off the bench to lead the Terps to what then ranked 
as the biggest comeback in NCAA history. Down 31-0 at halftime to 
the defending national champion Miami Hurricanes, head coach Bobby 
Ross inserted Reich into the lineup in place of Stan Gelbaugh, and 
Reich proceeded to complete 12 of 16 passes for 260 yards and three 
touchdowns in propelling the Terps to a 42-40 victory in the Orange 
Bowl.
 Eight years later, on Jan. 3, 1993, Reich met destiny again as he 
led the Buffalo Bills to the greatest comeback in pro football annals. As 
in the Miami game in 1984, Reich came off the bench and performed 
his heroics against a top-notch opponent. This time the foe was the 
Houston Oilers, who appeared on their way to an easy playoff win by 
building a 35-3 lead early in the second half. 
 Reich, however, wasn’t deterred. Filling in for the injured Jim 
Kelly, he demonstrated grace under fire by throwing for a career-high 
289 yards and four touchdowns as the Bills went on to win 41-38 in 
overtime.
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